CONSENT OF QUALIFIED PERSON

To: Canadian Securities Exchange
Alberta Securities Commission
British Columbia Securities Commission
Ontario Securities Commission

Re: Independent Technical Report for the Hayden Hill Gold - Silver Project, Lassen County, California, USA for Four Nines Gold Inc. (the "Company") dated June 13, 2023 (the "Technical Report")

I, the undersigned, am the author of the Technical Report. I hereby consent to the SEDAR filing with the regulatory authorities referred to above and the public filing of the Technical Report.

I confirm the Company has advised it is voluntarily filing the Technical Report and not filing the Technical Report as a requirement of National Instrument 43-101 – Standards of Disclosure for Mineral Projects.

Dated this 16th day of June, 2023.

<u>"Steven I. Weiss"</u> Steven I. Weiss, Ph.D., C. P. G. (PGO #10829)